Total Purchase of goods and Operating Costs 1,442,070 94.0% 1,633,329 92.9% 2,020,431 92.8% 23.7%
EBITDA 92,209 6.0% 124,549 7.1% 155,954 7.2% 25.2%
Amortisation tangible and intangible assets 16,907 21,933 24,771 12.9%
Accruals to provision for bad debts and risks and other non monetary costs 6,426 5,176 9,590 85.3%
EBIT Adjusted 68,876 4.5% 97,440 5.5% 121,593 5.6% 24.8%
Amortisation client lists and technological know-how 4,998 8,403 12,929 53.9%
EBIT 63,878 4.2% 89,037 5.1% 108,664 5.0% 22.0%
Net financial income and charges (1,367) (4,584) (8,675) 89.2%
EBT 62,511 4.1% 84,453 4.8% 99,989 4.6% 18.4%
Income taxes 18,597 24,305 28,437 17.0%
EAT 43,914 2.9% 60,148 3.4% 71,552 3.3% 19.0%

EAT attributable to non-controlling interests 3,989 0.3% 3,886 0.2% 4,219 0.2% 8.6%
EAT attributable to the Group 39,925 2.6% 56,262 3.2% 67,333 3.1% 19.7%
Amortisation client lists and technological know-how (net of taxes) 3,558 5,981 9,203
EAT Adjusted attributable to the Group 47,472 3.1% 66,129 3.8% 76,536 3.5% 23.0%

24

Balance Sheet as of January 31, 2023 as reported
Consolidated Reclassified Balance Sheet

(Euro/thousand) 9M January 31, 2021 9M January 31, 2022 9M January 31, 2023 Change
2023/22

Intangible assets 114,416 198,876 314,243 115,367
Property, plant and equipment 94,964 106,189 123,230 17,041
Investments valued at equity 13,273 13,938 15,321 1,383
Other non-current receivables and deferred  tax assets 28,269 30,257 32,167 1,910
Total non-current assets 250,922 349,260 484,961 135,701
Inventories 94,276 127,820 182,017 54,197
Current trade receivables 550,284 520,846 671,584 150,738
Other current assets 74,373 101,550 120,667 19,117
Current operating assets 718,933 750,216 974,268 224,052
Payables to suppliers 481,741 541,573 721,606 180,033
Other current payables 146,840 177,333 229,422 52,089
Short-term operating liabilities 628,581 718,906 951,028 232,122
Net working capital 90,352 31,310 23,240 (8,070)
Non-current provisions and other tax liabilities 30,667 57,142 91,389 34,247
Employee benefits 39,327 44,326 50,960 6,634
Non-current liabilities 69,994 101,468 142,349 40,881
Net Invested Capital 271,280 279,102 365,852 86,750

Shareholders Equity 282,576 309,542 381,054 71,512
Financing current and not current 254,412 230,066 267,358 37,292
Liquidity (356,933) (407,819) (466,928) (59,109)
Net Financial Position (102,521) (177,753) (199,570) (21,817)
IFRS 16 liabilities 42,092 43,172 48,863 5,691
Liabilities to minorities shareholders and Earn Out for M&A 49,133 104,141 135,505 31,364
Net Financial Position Reported (11,296) (30,440) (15,202) 15,238
Total Shareholders Equity and Net Financial Position 271,280 279,102 365,852 86,750

25

Income Statement as of April 30, 2022 as reported
Consolidated reclassified Income Statement

(Euro/thousand) April 30, 2020 % April 30, 2021 % April 30, 2022 % Change
2022/21

Revenues 1,762,641 2,022,454 2,362,603 16.8%
Other income 13,384 14,769 27,220 84.3%
Total Revenues and Other Income 1,776,025 100.0% 2,037,223 100.0% 2,389,823 100.0% 17.3%
Purchase of goods 1,429,220 80.5% 1,590,272 78.1% 1,818,391 76.1% 14.3%
Costs for services and leased assets 133,404 7.5% 153,774 7.5% 199,493 8.3% 29.7%
Personnel costs 114,763 6.5% 162,972 8.0% 197,673 8.3% 21.3%
Other operating charges 4,148 0.2% 4,200 0.2% 6,569 0.3% 56.4%
Total Purchase of goods and Operating Costs 1,681,535 94.7% 1,911,218 93.8% 2,222,126 93.0% 16.3%
EBITDA 94,490 5.3% 126,005 6.2% 167,697 7.0% 33.1%
Amortisation tangible and intangible assets 17,105 24,664 30,006 21.7%
Accruals to provision for bad debts and risks and other non
monetary costs 8,920 9,520 11,796 23.9%

EBIT Adjusted 68,465 3.9% 91,821 4.5% 125,895 5.3% 37.1%
Amortisation client lists and technological know-how 4,568 7,819 11,700 49.6%
EBIT 63,897 3.6% 84,002 4.1% 114,195 4.8% 35.9%
Net financial income and charges (3,706) (3,176) (5,112) 61.0%
EBT 60,191 3.4% 80,826 4.0% 109,083 4.6% 35.0%
Income taxes 18,003 24,040 30,464 26.7%
EAT 42,188 2.4% 56,786 2.8% 78,619 3.3% 38.4%

EAT attributable to non-controlling interests 4,274 4,514 5,100 13.0%
EAT attributable to the Group 37,914 2.1% 52,272 2.6% 73,519 3.1% 40.6%
Amortisation client lists and technological know-how (net of taxes) 3,252 5,566 8,328 49.6%
EAT Adjusted 45,440 2.6% 62,532 3.1% 86,947 3.6% 39.4%
EAT Adjusted attributable to the Group 41,166 2.3% 57,838 2.8% 81,847 3.4% 41.5%

26

Consolidated Reclassified Balance Sheet (Euro/thousand) April 30, 2020 April 30, 2021 April 30, 2022 Change 2022/21
Intangible assets 74,273 142,826 228,280 85,454
Property, plant and equipment 83,958 99,942 111,943 12,001
Investments valued at equity 12,158 13,850 14,593 743
Other non-current receivables and deferred  tax assets 25,715 27,921 32,855 4,934
Total non-current assets 196,104 284,539 387,671 103,132
Inventories 91,127 86,920 144,034 57,114
Current trade receivables 393,645 355,781 434,579 78,798
Other current assets 48,646 63,395 90,775 27,380
Current operating assets 533,418 506,096 669,388 163,292
Payables to suppliers 379,066 366,101 525,879 159,778
Other current payables 99,610 142,690 176,031 33,341
Short-term operating liabilities 478,676 508,791 701,910 193,119
Net working capital 54,742 (2,695) (32,522) (29,827)
Non-current provisions and other tax liabilities 20,665 38,273 67,573 29,300
Employee benefits 31,022 40,897 44,379 3,482
Non-current liabilities 51,687 79,170 111,952 32,782
Net Invested Capital 199,159 202,674 243,197 40,523

Shareholders Equity 253,859 297,355 335,159 37,804
Financing current and not current 258,626 229,548 253,613 24,065
Liquidity (368,944) (426,905) (498,905) (72,000)
Net Financial Position (110,318) (197,357) (245,292) (47,935)
IFRS 16 liabilities 38,601 43,871 44,933 1,062
Liabilities to minorities shareholders and Earn Out for M&A 17,017 58,805 108,397 49,592
Net Financial Position Reported (54,700) (94,681) (91,962) 2,719
Total Shareholders Equity and Net Financial Position 199,159 202,674 243,197 40,523

Balance Sheet as of April 30, 2022 as reported

27

Sesa Group M&As starting from 2015

(1) Revenues of target companies at acquisition time (LTM before acquisition)
(2) Starting of consolidation from March 2023
(3) Starting of consolidation from May 2023 (Centotrenta Servicing execution subject to preliminary Bank of Italy authorization; Altinia Distribuzione execution subject to preliminary Italian Antitrust authorization)

SSI Sector Business Services Sector VAD Sector
Company Revenues

• APRA
• VAR BMS
• VAR PRIME
• SAILING
• YARIX
• PANTHERA
• TECH VALUE
• GENCOM
• PBU CAD S. GMBH